Y VoA dow o YO 3 (5) 50 0 aaadl = i JI30 4

ARAR R " R R P JRRTS
dianal) 59 Al g Jg il il paud sl
Josill Aalad) Ao pumal) disgl) e SBlazl) B
e 50 ) Crd g8 ADIS i ol AS g
adMaiad g Jgmadl (e Gl o) i) A8l Jaaet
At ol aally ASDIS o 8 Alkale 8
Yooo Alld V8 Al o ilEl s g B jalall
(E.oz) ¥+ )8 Aud YA by gl Jaralig
|
| ot ) Rl g
ol yeal B g cdaal SV Ol Gl il e 8
( Jodl 8a1)
daladl 4 jeaall Ahpgll ae Blaill 3 Al 55 0l 5 g ) )5 el
Al AV A Banl s a0 B Qi s S ASDS G JGETAS kg g fdl
5l A jadl o paally 4SS e ddlaia 8 Al J gl e Sl
g elldg e Yoy g Annd YA a3 o gilall Janall g Yo 00 dad V9 a8y ) gl e ga
. Lo ddalalt Aday 2015 A8 yell ABENY! ASAY
(bl Ball/)
LYl 28T g ¢ sihall 5 3 Add jall adliny) 850 5l 5l el ety aet all ) 655
wJM@ﬁjig&¥&

( Il dald!
2 50 g I o gl ey ead s el B3l b 0 1 108 00
Lt B e IS dy g ¢ Al gall i ) 8N 108 sy
A Yea) MP:)N@.U Y/\ujzt_.jj‘%_n;ﬁzuuﬁﬁ)&a
e YN A e YO 381 gl )

d-ﬂyﬁ" CWI Sl



VoV B iz YO 5 () 50 0 susdl = Gew M 40 £

Jom 8§ il
Wil g Jg ol (36 sl o i duiilil
S VS e 3 il o
o 3211 .1yl
Yoo 0 il V4 oy i@ Bpalual
YoV ol YA o) gl Jad g
cH
oo o] iy S ) bt
J G il ] Gl pumicad, | it
o 53 I 90998 S iy ] g
Do b i Yoo e el e ssdl B e sl GT >
etgs (Lo ST 5 "oz e Lo Glas) Ll e B =) 1Y
stasiay dgdall By Dl Jo 2l 55/ 0l
SpWI - e - edlaeslele 1Y WAl
f'jii}ﬂwg‘ﬁ?.ﬁ“ﬁ.mg i ieads b o Jp ol el il il - ¥
("G b Lo Lo 3l 5) i e acide buf? L VA0A &ud VY
by Ll ghdid) i M1/ ) Ll
s = Saadl galall = Al BIITYY L el Sl AL
(sl &)
b 30 o1 333000 B s 2y ¢ g 33 I i S RIS Ll LU
IS o LU L Lede s ) ST S5 ol W iU
B ap sy ol ae Oy e ol BN S /ol s (M05GL" ]
s AW - skl bl = YAY L VY gl Al
(o0 Gb)



AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
WEST KALABSHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 19 OF 2605
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 28 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC

This Amendment Agreement made and entered on this day of, 20-

—, by and between:

First:

1 - The ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (heremafter referred to variously
as "ARE." or as the "GOVERNMENT"), represented by the
Minister of Petrolemn and Mineral Resources, m his capacity; and
Legal Headquarters: 1A Ahmed Al Zomor St., Nasr City, Cairo.

2 - The EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a
legal entity created by Law No. 167 of 1958 as amended (hereinafter
referred to as "EGPC") represented by the Chief Executive Officer, in
his capacity.

Legal Headquarters: 270 St, Part 4, New Maadi, Cairo.
(First Party)

Second:

APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC, a limited
shares corporation organized and existing under the laws of Cayman
Isiands (heremafter referred to as “APACHE WEST KALABSHA” or
“CONTRACTOR”) represented by the President of the Company or a
concerned delegate supported with a power of attorney.
Legal Headquarters: 11, 281 St, New Maadi, Cairo.

(Second Party)



b Ul Ja ) bl il Gy i all s fjppen b S ol s
e b aPazls Jo ) e Coedd 2 LS el 03 e g3 1 pi S
st daalls Y0 i VA 5 0 G e el i e Ll DS
s UMWl L L ke Gl )YV E K YA L3, 0,00
LS Cg LU il 5 e o JF oS S Ul o e
L5 Lol Lo Loy Lptilanals Wb bme s LB > o0 (/1Y - 2 ) e v isn dl i oS
5 X0 /A sl LT LU T
LI CON-S % 0 BT DI O - R L U0 [ U3 R VS S O YN
ST OT
e e (Ve ) e ke e BT el 5 LW ol e
e ST W e e Dlkany sl ) ali s £S5 Y Saodl LY I SN
s 0 # AP-2017 02 iz3ls) pely G
b 35 Sy dlaie oy WD slize¥l 308 s ik, JLALL e
5o il ol Gl (WS FYY
T CTE s 3 [ SR CNREL P C e e COP LA O S N BN U JEVS
PSRV VARWAR
S SALVA FATAF TR ERS P FEN PURCUSSS VI PR CS L SN B BN O
ol s L e d3WYI OB st a5 . ol
SN Lias WaSeos GUSYT 10 oo Dy ¥ o 5 Ll sl tns s

((gmdgdl Balmad /)
iUl 5 i all Sty SldSW 5550 b L Ul Y5 suos b lae Los

Che baediGlst 5 el oold 1IN



PREAMBLE
WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT,
the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and
APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC, entered into a Concession
Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in WEST
KALABSHA AREA, WESTERN DESERT, issued by virtue of Law
No. 19 of 2005 as amended by virtue of Law No. 28 of 2014 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Concession Agreentent”); and
WHEREAS, APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC has assigned
(100%) of 1its rights, mterests, privileges, duties and obligations in the
ConcessionAgreement to APACHEWESTKALABSHACORPORATION
L.DC on 20/9/2005; and
WHEREAS, as a result of this assignment, the CONTRACTOR in the
Concession Agreement 1S APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION
LDC; and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has expended on the Area the sum of ten
million U.S. Dollars ($10,000,000) for acquiring Broadband 3D Seismic
Survey (Tender # AP-2017 02); and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to extend the second extension
period and to add a new Area of (312 Km[Ol and to spend additional
imvestments; and
WHEREAS, EGPC’S Executive Board of Directors has approved
thereupon at 1ts thirteenth meeting held on 12/11/2018; and
WHEREAS, EGPC’s Board of Directors has approved thereupon at its
first meeting held on 14/2/2019.
Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree as follows:
The previous preamble to this Agreement are hereby made part hereof,
complemented and integrated to 1ts provisions.

ARTICILE1
Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in this
Amendment Agreement.



YoM B e YO 3 () 5 0Y duadl = A M AT A

(it 2l )
"ladd i b oL i g Jaad) geall " Aagl ) Balal) Algs @ ila
Balal) o gy Juaas Cpe Ao Ao Lag ¥ a0 ADld V] a8 (6NN (e
bl Yo g A YA AR Y e dagd
i3l iakie e bkl kil o AT U3 v los Jusad! LT 3 o]l Ll -
Dokl o o s 25 5l sde 1 o Wl e ol o AL LY
Sl e Ll 31 ol b B dats 25k 5l aie I L o) b
“’,i,swa. :.,.qﬁz.ab.;t;,mu;,t..t@ﬁﬁa&,a:*rsrw@.,;s,s.:.@;;@;:.u

Sl Gl e i A0 (Y =) alld 5 et SLall oldhisYL G sl
—d D e padl L de 3y (Y-0)

s YN0 /A 5 Tas Ol (0 e S i sl s ae -
Y.XE/0/Y

(Yo A o) B s e e 0 Y L G 51 WL L5, -
el 1V Coudt Oldee e 180 oV suoalE LY JE SN s e N g
I Al Ol (8) k1328 6 U1 (A) Sl i 150Y1 e g
YN8/ /A

Joaaddl s e (=) Golll des b el dr sl e dcgl) J5Uall oty -
SV e Y (Yo A ) ) DUy paabe ot e ki
Spie dee I BLEYL U i e Bel 3,80 L8061 Samall LY
Jlael e LS oY dumall LY Sl e ¥ (Ve ol e
Bl parke 09 fo Jlaal cUdy ¢ oMol tgantl 3,800 asendf
gy b U3y S ¥ Sl | LY S Y0 e N (P AL, )

=

Ulass gl 10 o0 . 3N e sl o T Jodndl ST e S 201 30 / el



Add the following at the end of Article IV "Work Program and
Expenditures during Exploration Period" of Law No. 19 of 2805 as
amended by virtue of Article I'V of Law No. 28 of 2014:

- The Exploration Area 1n this Amendment Agreement 1s that portion
of the Area that 1s remainig 1n the Concession Agreement Area
and which has not been relinquished or converted to a Development
Lease(s) and CONTRACTOR has not submit a request to be converted
to a Development Lease(s) as of the Effective Date of this Amendment
Agreement in addition to a new Exploration Area of approximately
three hundred twelve square kilometers (312 Kml[}, the total Exploration
Area becomes 1240 Km[] as described by the boundary coordinates
heremafter referred to in Annex (A-2) and illustrated by the map m
Annex (B-2) and on which the following provisions shall apply:

- The second extension period shall be extended for five (5) years starting
on 8/5/2019 and ending on 7/5/2024.

- CONTRACTOR shall spend a munimum of twenty million e1ght hundred
thousand U.S. Dollars ($20,800,000) on Exploration operations and
activities related thereto with the obligation of drilling eight (8) wells
during the five (5) year period starting on 8/5/2019.

- CONTRACTOR shall submit a Production Guaranty to EGPC in the form
spectfied in Annex (C-3) of this Amendment covering the sum of twenty
million eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars (520,800 000) stated in this
Article above plus the sum of ten million U.S. Dollars ($10,000,000)
for acquiring the seismic survey mentioned in the Preamble above,
with the total sum of thirty muillion eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($30.800,000) at least one day before the signature by the Minister of
Petroleum of this Amendment Agreement. Such guaranty shall be for
guaranteeing the payment and/or transferring a quantity of Petroleum
sufficient 1 value to cover the deficiency between the sum of thirty
million eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($30,800,000) and the
amonnt actually spent by CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC.
In the case of CONTRACTOR s mabidity to transfer the amount of



s (G A e Tl G o S 50 s ) o a8 b 1/ 5 pd
bl DUV SN e ¥ (P Ao o)l Bl oade O
Dol e Wl 3. dgl e salanel 55 S Jo ALl el 501 Ll LS Y
Dscde W pdes Daad i u BV S e O S 1 e B8 L F e
2y S N el DLV Ol N s e N (P A ) TGS,
SIS WY S 1 L S (z—,:};_;;:dlp ol daall S ples Jalall
rICOIAN BV (O U] SCH SRR N IS N SRS NP1 I UE UL P
Fo b any el (V) Sl Lol placall iy L Loy 5 1 0 el e
el g pa WS YN /0 /A S Tag Al Sl (0) e} 320 < Ll

§ S Y N/ 0 /A 5 Tas il Ol (0) s 1528 il 5 S5 o8 13 -
(Yo A ) W BL s e GO e e ST il L
il el i pday oL S ¢ S ¥ e LY Y s e Y

(0) ok 13,8 il sy el (V) s e 6 gl AL 1 0 0505 0 i
Y. \%/G/Ahgf,u;&;}?j g

oo ke ool LN a Wl o Sl b aiis e J5l lso Dl s -
rERACY IO | DS ST CPSN B U SO0 kPSR UV [ (V5 IR S E A RN UL NPT UV,
Sldas e 36l 15 3l 5,805 ¥V /0 /A b Tas ol 5 56 e (0)
(VoA )l BULS s e 8W e o ume oo by Lk ol
JoE ol 13 L il 3 B Gl e S Sl LN SN s e Y
S8l YN0 /A G Tag Ll ol 8 e (0) sl ] Bl By sie
L;;_éxg%&?gjw;gumgp A e e b Gl Coudl diie
Mo (¥ A ) B peke 8 Hie  GAU Lslss Likeo
e M il Gl Al Gy S AL S0 Saeall LY Sl Y o
Aedh i il A e s oS50 Al ey Codl At 3 o
1o A ol e (0) sl il B e gl (V) i e 3
SNl s« YNA /0 /A



VY YN s e YO 8 () e oY uadl - G Sl 4

Petroleum sufficient m value to cover the sum of thirty million eight
hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($30.800.000), CONTRACTOR shall
submit a bank guaranty i the form specified in Annex (C-4) worth
of the difference between the amount of thirty million eight hundred
thousand U.S. Dollars ($30,800,000) and the value of the quantity of
Petroleumt that has been transferred. The guaranty shall remain effective
for six (6) months after the end of the five (5) year period that starts on
8/5/2019 as mentioned above.

- In the event at the end of the five (5) year period that starts on 8/5/2019
mentioned above, CONTRACTOR has expended less than the sum of
thirty million eight hundred thousand U.S. Dellars ($30,800,000), an
amount equal to the shortfall shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to EGPC
in cash within six (6) months after the end of the five (5) year period
that starts on 8/5/2019.

- In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration rights under the
Concession Agreement as amended by virtue of Article V of this
Amendment Agreement before or at the end of the fifth (5%) year of
the Exploration period that starts on 8/5/2019 having expended less
than the total sum of thirty miilion eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($30,800,000) on Exploration, or in the event at the end of the fifth (5%)
year of the Exploration period that starts on 8/5/2019, CONTRACTOR
has expended less than that sum in the Exploration Area, an amount
equal to the difference between the thirty million eight hundred
thousand U.S. Dollars (§30,800.,000) menfioned above and the amount
actually spent on Exploration and approved by EGPC shall be paid by
CONTRACTOR to EGPC at the time of surrendering or within six (6)
months from the end of the fifth (5%) year of the Exploration period that

starts on 8/5/2019, as the case may be.



atondls B e (0) ds Bl g e ) S LST Lt ue dds 4
W1 Sy ol Condl il e JULE 3o Wl 3 1Y N 0 /A ST
CY N0 /A ST el 5 e (0) WALl B L s i
Aeanl s Sl 5,80 o S5l LVl e Gl i) s S0
(AT 3 2y | )
A ! LAl " AualAd) B aladl Cpa (1) Akl (e ABIEY 5 AN Jalily AL
2 ot (e Lo JAa Lag Yo v 0 A3ud V4 a8 oy gl e Ay LEAY
AVl Jaid g Y Y ADld YA Ay 0 3N (e dccalAd) Balall
SaU sda a8 SN O AR o el 28T 2 ua UL VS e pe
S e (V) e dn W il g e e ol W e gy o (1) G2
b o o) (A Bl oo U e BN LT L g6 s T A
s 2k A
(G| 311 B2 ! )

alocB) g il g pnal) g ALK 33 il ™ dagled) Balall Al B L La il
i s Jatad (e gade JAal Ly Yoo Al V4 AR sl o Mplay)
= YV E AL YA AR Y e dcaalid) Balal)
FOURES JUNTE SPVCI | JOATEF O | LS JORVETY U D PSPy Tt PLEL S

ehary ls (Y=1) ol 5 ol ol dians Aol Loanidl Sy e

(Vo) e bk e JIBLEYL Y- VA/0/A 50, sy oW



- In case no Comimnercial Discovery 1s established by the end of the
fifth (5%) year of the Exploration period that starts on 8/5/2019, or
in case CONTRACTOR surrenders the Exploration Area under this
Amendment Agreement before the end of the fifth (5®) vear of the
Exploration period that starts on 8/5/2019, EGPC shall not bear any of
the aforesaid obligations spent by CONTRACTOR.

ARTICLE I1I

Article V "Mandatory and Voluntary Relinguishments" item (a) third

paragraph of Law No. 19 of 2005 as amended by virtue of Article V of

Law No. 28 of 2014 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the

folHowing:

Without prejudice to Articles I and XXIII and the last three paragraphs of

this Article V (a), at the end of the nineteenth (19®) year of the Exploration

period that starts from the Effective Date of the Concession Agreement,

CONTRACTOR shall relinquish the remainder of the Area not then

converted to Development Leases.

ARTICLE IV

Add the following at the end of Article VII “Recovery of Costs and

Expenses and Production Sharing” of Law No. 19 of 2005 as amended

by virtue of Article VI of Law No. 28 of 2014:-

- CONTRACTOR shall recover quarterly what was approved by EGPC
of all the Exploration Expenditures, Development Expenditures and
Operating Expenses 1n respect of the Exploration specific Area in Annex
(A-2) which shall be mmcurred by CONTRACTOR after 8/5/2019 plus
the sum of ten mullion U.S. Dollars ($10,000,000) for acquiring the



Vol d o YO 8 (5) 50 oY nuadl - e JlS0, 41 Ve

WLS.Z,S;\le}yJEC.JEJLuCEQ_C iSo ¥ sl LY Mol ¥ e Y
C_“.‘.U Jo st K e (2Y0) DU o W dss e laad 5 2p B el
I,.__.....JJEA.,...J? :}lcteov.aﬁjf.ﬂuwiﬁ,m |4.3 éﬁi;@wg

XNA/0 /A ST Al Ol (0) a5 58 il oo Dlme! Lol sl

oslaadt, LS o B s 2l aasdl s 20 S dad oy lesies

OO [ RPN U PR PRSP 3 AN INEI PO S PR P Uit UE [ S PF- |
Sl et B Gl dadl Gn S sl ¥ aasdl ) 2]
YNE LI YA 3,0 W s )
(oot b B 2 |
Yoo dAlud V8 aB 4 gilaY (e Mandall" Axdal) Balal LS 2 L Le il
Y Ve A YA a8 gl gy et e dde JA0) Ly
SN Y oo ¥ (V) e de pe gt JE Al sy
ST VRV I S AV U W RN NS VR I g PR g P (ST
o2 oS E s sy
{ i 2 il D 2 e, | }
3 s J ol (¥) G50 05N O3l Ladisg iGL Jaunl (£ ) Gl oo GBYI Lin >
s s Jaal U3 e andl 3BT e (V) el Lol S
(G| 5.2 [ )
s AN AW 5 sl e ot dpdodl azy e doan 5 L - L)
v sl sl il 3wl alh gy W8T e L ap U Ly V150 K

P ppe NI [ PR C R YR VPSS N PN LN PN (Ot (IR



se1smic survey mentioned i the Preamble above to the extent and
out of thirty five percent (35%) of all Petroleum produced and saved
and not used 1n Petroleum operations from all Development Leases
approved as of the beginning of the five (5) vear period that starts on
8/5/2019. To the extent that the value of all Cost Recovery Petroleum
exceeds the actual recoverable costs and expenditures to be recovered,
such Excess Cost Recovery Petroleum shall be divided between EGPC
and CONTRACTOR 1n accordance with the percentages of Production
Sharing in Law No. 28 of 2014.
ARTICLE V
Add the following at the end of Article IX “Bonuses” of Law No. 19 of
2005 as amended by virtoe of Law No. 28 of 2014:-
CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as an unrecoverable signature bonus
the st of six million U.S. Dollars ($6.,000.000) before the Effective Date
of this Amendment Agreement, after the relevant law 15 1ssued.
This Agreement 1s 1ssned of four (4) i1dentical originals, the first party
mamtains three (3) originals, the second party maintains one (1) original
of this Amendment Agreement to act i accordance to its provisions if
necessary.
ARTICLE VII
Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement, shall
continue in full force and effect 1n accordance with 1ts terms. However, in
case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession Agreement

and the provisions of this Amendment, the latter shall apply.



{ et | D 2 ey | }
S B 5l egd Sl Jodl s iy Lgie 08 0 3 pladl 5 U It 3
U1 BT oty doeoes oladl a e g IS e s 1 DL
st wilsay ANl sl ade sy wil el g ) el e Wl s i i)
L ERIPS PPN IS I ERCAY I PRCTSEIY L { PO FUPIR | U Y PO Rus S
PRI I NPT

(Gt ! B2, )
b sty dmasdl Bl e 05U Sua ol o] e Bl L‘JL‘ S e 5 50 ¥
F1s 0138 ade aias Y 0a e w3l o mdl i) Do il s
SV oy Sl o B s dngdls e ST e GV Hia e a3 2l s ks
| e

o 88 ) O g 8 ASDIS i il

Jyfall daladl 4y paall ddugdl
dhaay Lyl



The parties approved that the address supplemented to their entity in
the pretace hereunder 1s their chosen headquarters, all sent writings and
correspondences declared to such address are considered valid with
the outcome of all 1ts legitimate etfects. In the event any of the parties
changes the aforesaid address, shall notify the other party by a registered
letter upon receipt unless otherwise, the correspondence only sent to the
aforementioned address is to be considered valid with the outcome of all
its legitunate effects.

ARTICLE IX
This Agreement shall not be binding upon 1ts parties unless a law 1s 1ssued
by the comipetent authorities of the Arab Republic of Egypt, authorizing the
Minister of Petroleum to sign this Agreement and giving this Agreenient
full force and effect of law. This Agreement shall enter into force upon
being signed from the Government and EGPC and issuing the mentioned
law.
APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC
In his capacity
Name: -

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
In his capacity
Nae: e

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
In his capacity
Name: -



Y- gadd!
Jai gl
Whialg Jg ol g idd 0 )il d] cuiili
DS iy il (o8
o 21 5.1yl

Yo o0 dod V8 o) il g 02l

Vo couiad YA oy ol Jasd !

O'«h.'
ot 21| it i ) el

J 9 e il s ymial | sl g

i (53 1 g 190)95 S iy | il g

Al ek 29 liag

MEQ};AO-,--- : ) fjbf..w;d.«.t.iﬁ ddiay bl di » (Y—0o) ode

s loaadd! Gl aSiog s Ledoiy 2!

CSYPEN) ape e LLS G55 donlss 8L Al s il ol 35 -
5 e a8l ol ole s o] oy Slelss cne g ol US oo 0555 2s . o
Jakdly o adl Do o DGy (V) OO0 3 OB (V) o0l & e

bh g Cad (Y=0) ol il sud 2 bohdl ol LsdUl ey -
il e ) M) B2 a3l BB s e (oY 35 B dudiss b

i Al ad At Jally B



ANNEX “A-2”
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
WEST KALABSHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 19 OF 2605
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 28 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE CONCESSION AREA

Annex “B-27 1s a provisiconal 1llustrative map at an approximate scale of
1:850 000 showing the Area covered and affected by this Amendment
Agreement.

- The Area measures approxunately one thousand three hundred thirty one
square kilometers (1331 km®) of surface Area. It 1s composed of all or
part of Exploration Blocks, the whole Blocks are defined on three (3)
minutes latitude by three (3) minutes longitude grid.

- It 1s to be noted that the delineation lines of the Area 1n Annex “B-2"
are mtended to be only illustrative and provisional and may not show
accurately their true position 1 relation to existing monuments and
geographical features.



oo e e gl deld) A8 L L0 Ve Jo g s

e

T Y

) 3
oy

ddadS & ddhala
du all ol aall

otk 3 Ak 3 A

oYY . RN °y. e Y

oy s el Oy, Y fen e Y

°Y ¢ CL ST °F. vV

°Yo 64 .. °y. R L. §

°yes oV Ca s oy. At

°Y e oY oy Yi ... |

oYy . R Oy . v . v

C oy . Yo H A

°Ye A e, °y. Yo

°Yo A T °y. Yi e, e Y.

°Yo % RESTR °y. Y E \

°Yo % Ce °y. A 5 \Y

Oy Oy, 'Yy \ ¥

°Ys o LI oy Yy R 3

°Ye % e, °y. Y E \o

oY I 2 oy . NG L 1




Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given i the toliowing
table which forms an integral part of Annex “A-27:-

WEST KALABSHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
P(I?%I(E:T LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 30 42 00.00" 26° 00 00.00"
2 30° 37 00.00" 26° 00 00.00"
3 30° 37 00.00" 25 59 00.00"
4 30° 36 00.00" 25 59 00.00"
3 30° 36 00.00" 25 57 00.00"
6 30° 34 00 00" 25 57 00.00"
7 30 34 00.00" 26 00 00.00"
8 30° 25 00.00" 26% 00 00.00"
9 30° 25 00.00" 25° 58 00.00"
10 30° 24 00.00" 25° 58 00.00"
11 30° 24 00.00" 25 57 00.00"
12 30° 23 00.00" 259 57 00.00"
13 30 23 00.00" 26° 00 00.00"
14 300 22 00.00" 26° 00 00.00"
15 30° 22 00.00" 25° 57 00.00"
16 30° 19 00.00" 25¢ 57 00.00"




YoM G e YO 3 () 5 0) dadl = A Ja b1 YY

Y.
°Y ¢ t1 , op | vy o
O ' O 1
°Y s PRI v ;




VY Y M ey YO S () S 0 saadl - A B A

LATITUDE

LONGITUDE

00.00"

25% 4 00.00"

00 .00"

00.00"

00.00"

30.00"

00 .00"

30.00"

00.00"

30.00"

00 00"

30.00"

00 .00"

30.00"

00.00"

30.00"

00.00"

30.00"

00 .00"

30.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00 .00"

Excluded Areas

00.00"

Area (1):-
hoN LATITUDE LONGITUDE
a 30° 33 00.00" 25° 44 00.00"
b 30° 32 00.00" 25° 44 00.00"
C 30° 32 00.00" 25° 472’ 00 .00"
d 30° 33 00 .00" 25° 472’ 00 .00"




Vi

0N siadl = s 50 A

”~

_:( Y) A Blatq

m R QV . r...)w Fa h* A_J DN 7-\v !éMw /uu Jw .[ilv L, I -nu .M.U pyuv .anv ﬂw,v b ‘V ../.
'
A
>~ . s o o - - P - et o < < ) - - <> <> y el <<
Y11=+ 1> |>|>|>|>|>|>|>|>|>|>|> |~
9
3~ 3~ 3~ ;- p - ; .- p p ; - . ) | . ) . ) . p ; -
o) o) o) o) o) 0 o) o 0 0 o) 0 o) o o) o o) o o) o
«
- a | o ' ' N w o | e < < > . < <~ Nt A =) ) r r
20 < RS < < < < ) e ) e < R ) e ) e ) d e )
"
<» <>y <» <>y <> <> <> <> <> <> <> <» <> <> <» < <> <» <> <>
> p > p g p o p o p o p o P S p T p o p o p o p o p o p o p o p o P ) Lo
0 fa) 0 o o) o) 0 o) o) o) o) o) 0 o) 0 o) o) o) o) o)




Area (2):-
PQTE:T LATITUDE LONGITUDE
a 30° 32 00.00" 25° 59 00.00"
b 30° 30 00.00" 25° 59 00 .00"
C 30° 30 00.00" 25° 56° 00.00"
d 30° 29 00.00" 25° 56' 00.00"
e 30° 29 00.00" 25° >4 00.00"
f 30° 28 00.00" 25° 54 00.00"
g 30° 28" 00.00" 25° 49' 00 .00"
h 30° 27 00.00" 25° 49’ 00 .00"
1 30° 27 00.00" 25°¢ 4y’ 00.00"
] 30° 26 00.00" 25° 4y' 00 .00"
k 30° 26' 00.00" 25° 50 00.00"
1 30° 25 00.00" 25° 50 00.00"
m 30° 25 00.00" 25° 4y 00.00"
n 30° 23! 00.00" 25° 4y 00.00"
0 30° 23 00.00" 25° 45 00.00"
p 30° 25! 00.00" 25° 45' 00 .00"
q 30° 25 00.00" 25° 44 00.00"
r 30° 26/ 00.00" 25° 44! 00 .00"
S 30° 26/ 00.00" 25° 46' 00 .00"
{ 30° 28! 00.00" 25° 46' 00.00"




Vo€ o e YO 8 () 55 0 suadl - da Jis 41 YR

°vo 04 e op. 'Yy ..

°Yo ot | °y . YY S o
°Yo ‘o R °y. vy pre z
°Yo ‘o " oy Y ! >




AR

POINT
NO.

LATITUDE

LONGITUDE

00.00"

25¢

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

00.00"

NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
a 30° 23" 00.00" 25 54 00.00"
b 36° 22" 00.00" 25 54 00.00"
C 30 22" 00.00" 257 56'  00.00"
d 30° 21" 00.00" 25° 56" 00.00"
e 30° 21" 00.00" 25° 53" 00.00"
f 30° 23" 00.00" 25° 53" 00.00"




YN i s ¥
e r YO 3 (5) 5 0) sl
it — a
i J13 0 A1 VA

A ¢
oy,
Yy

]
Yo o\
-!-u o
Y. |
Y.
. -

O
Yo LA
- ' - - 0
v. .
Y. "

{1

O
Yo tA .
t’hh ©
r. o
Y\

1r

O
YO -iq ".
. ©
Y. '
‘a\ 11
T -

O
Yo t4
..uu o
Y. |
vy




Area (4):-

POINT LEATITUDE LONGITUDE
NO.
a 30° 22' 00.00" 25 51" 00.00"
b 30 200 00.00" 25 531'  00.00"
C 30° 200 00.00" 25% 48 00.00"
d 30° 21" 00.00" 25 48 00.00"
e 30° 21" 00.00" 25 49" 00.00"
f 30°  22¢ 00.00" 25 49" 00.00°
Area (5):-

ngT LATITUDE LONGITUDE
a 30°  21'  00.00° 25 47 00.00°
b 30° 20" 00.00" 25° 47" 00.00"
C 30° 20" 00.00" 25 44" 00.00°
d 30° 21'  00.00° 25 44° 00.00"




ANNEX (B -2)
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND

APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDBC

IN
WEST KALABSHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
A.R.E.

SCALE 1 : 850000

RARE I
AR Jaas B
Aaiod 3 Jg et 6 eagll al Y
fop pl pra Ay ggean

3
Jgiall Aatladt Ay paall Adugh)
3
oo 83 ) O g 08 4SS U

a
e

DS o Alhala
A Al 1 paall

RN
vl Y el (b




A

ANNEX “B-27

WEST KALABSHA AREA

29°30'C e 29745'C"E

8MEGE

T r

3FG30™N

30°45'C"N

30°300™N

WESTERN DESERT

1 1

307+ 5'0"N

28°30'C¢'E 25745'0"E

26°15'¢"E

ANNEX (B-2)
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION

AND
APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC

IN
WEST KALABSHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
A.RE.

SCALE [ : 830000

(¥ - <) Sade
ABLEN) Jeaad  GLASH
Al 5 gl G Sl al Y
Oy

o pll paa Ay ggan
3
Jg il Aaladl Ay puaall A
3
e 53 O g 98 ASNIS G B 2l

u_‘
" .5.\15 %)&- «..I «
L ) 51 aeal
Lot
vV e Gels




Tr-p gadd!
ol

Js il Aalad) A paal) ddugl)
A2y g Aubs Aol
Sl Y- il " osl ca g alall Laaddl e Jls Ly
Jaadls Yoo 0 G VA 55 0 0 ca g 5Ll iy s 2l e Eonl) 15V
el o) b adl e b g O L sid aa ¥ VE LS YA 5,05 W o s
o Ul g2 ori S B o Ul (i) J 2d) s ladt i el
Ul L L i o LUl e gl ) (i
SV N | P C U YT (RS- SPYURC G -5, L QU LW JRPPE,
ol hoaas e ade Jool L Y0 G VA 5, 5 e 3pslall LY
e 15 I J5 Wl a0 1) L il 3 el placall 1 o gt e Bl el
s il U sl V) ) e T Gl YNA /0 /A T ol (0)
saoall U Y e Y (P A ) G DL, e o8N s
RS o bl Ul kgl B G (Tl 0 L L G A o)
(Vo) i oy peadl B by LS oliaSy JolBaS w0 J1 i je 8
o Ll e 52 I 08 RIS o Ul L YT i Ml e Ly
AT JEUPSN O CEUUC LIPS ] S PYER[RONFIE g W SN PP TR AEY
. el Lis
LS o o] s e leas 3 0B L ST )l LE s
SV b W el el side IS e Juadl 2] e o s I oS
gy el ] LAl 5 S g 3 psladl el s Ji il e Sold 5N i3
LoV Lo LY B dngdl J1 Ll 23y Sl sl e o
et sdn Lgs



Annex “C-3”

THE GUARANTY
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Gentlemen,
Reference 1s made to this Amendment issued by virtue of Law No. ---
of 20.... of the Concession Agreement tor Petroleum Exploration and
Exploitation 1ssued by virtue of Law No. 19 of 2005 as amended by virtue
of Law No. 28 0of 2014 by and between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
(ARE), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
(EGPC) and APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC
(APACHE WEST KALABSHA), (“APACHE WEST KALABSHA”
hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR™) .
APACHE WESTKALABSHA CORPORATION LDC which 1s the partner
with EGPC in the Concession Agreement issued by virtue of Law No. 19
of 2005 as amended, as Guarantor and on behalf of CONTRACTOR
hereby undertakes that, if CONTRACTOR spends during the five (5)
year period starting on 8/5/2019 less than the minimunt amount specified
for such period of thirty million eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
(530,800,000) (the difference being hereunder described as the “Shortfall™),
EGPC shall notify APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION
LDC as CONTRACTOR and as Guarantor i writing of the amount of
the Shortfall. Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of said notice, APACHE
WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC on behalf of CONTRACTOR
shall pay and/or transter to EGPC a quantity of Petroleum sufficient in
value to cover the Shortfall.
In case said Petroleum shall be transferred, it will be deducted from
APACHEWESTKALABSHACORPORATIONLDC s share of Petroleum
production from all its Development Leases, pursuant to the terms of the
Concession Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation 1ssued
by virtue of the Law mentioned above and said Petroleum shall be valued
at the tume of the transfer to EGPC m accordance with the provisions of
the Concession Agreement, from which such share has been transferred.



BSOS SETE JpSy] P E PG T NCUICIE S {CE PYPTBE PIERUSORy
(Vo Ao ) T BULE ppeke o At U e Ulez oi ol o pluall
olad i 4 iaeall ool dad o sl SV Saeall SUY SN s e Y
Co 1 aais plazall e BT LWL Jas (U sdes s 0 Sl plaa

b s IS b g i) i g el i sy Gl s 1 4 gl ns
et baosasasy Jo Wl Lgaiy 1 A3LLL

J-QJ. J'é':b.;- (‘i} b ,«_l,‘ag-}']E L J.:l';}fg ﬁ.;\_‘:-_a L\.&}’ C'...a.:, J 3 ;}Lﬂ-ﬂj. E E.i_ﬁ ;-;-’-5‘[»«.’3 amj

b 2S5 W gl 5 YN 0 /A T L Sl (0) k1525 L
et e S lede el bl B0 us Julall o il

e 50 ) Odusiuss A il



CONTRACTOR may at any tume between the date hereof and the date on
which this guaranty shall expire submit a bank guaranty of thirty miilion
eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($30,800,000) or of the value of the
shortfall 11 the form of the bank Letter of Guaranty attached, in such event
the provisions of this guaranty shall automatically lapse and be of no effect.
It 1s understood that this guaranty and the responsibility of the Guarantor
under this guaranty shall be reduced quarterly by the amounts spent by
CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC.

This gnaranty shall expire and become null and void on the date six (6)
months after the end of the five (5) year period starting on 8/5/2019 or
on the date EGPC confirmis that CONTRACTOR fuifilled 1ts obligations
hereunder.

Yours Faithfully,

APACHE WEST KALABSHA CORPORATION LDC



Tiop el

gl wilad
(Y. ——— s aEh 3, Dladl o>
Ja ) dslad] iy el )]
PPN U COUT U S ES TS C LOLEES SYRp YN g PO JE ER [ IR Y
R WANYUPE (O P W VO P [ BN S YL
Ul e 5 S Y Saeadh LN DY e ¥ (mmm e )
lelpdh dy (7 Jolall o o lad Ldl 5L ) o o Il i 8 WS 00 2
T ot Y i b SL L o mdl ldee ey )

S SFO U U] B-SVERS | AU I [0 YO DR [ (R — )

AN s G e iyl )53l s Sl 358 s Dl g (o )
ST Lot W1 L e acd] L) Yo 0 G VA 5, 5 W o e il
Yoot Y T el i ol i A e el DS 2 e ek,
Lo Ll L5 ) A padl e & g O L dd ag 5 | L Lol LT s
Lo — S LB EPh U
o oy S 250 g ol s gt Ll B gy el a4 pgill e
T N ) ke —mm o Moo SIS 2 I
Slhas e JsGl Leo 21 ML ks 5,830 550 N e T LN Y g
CE G| GO PRETCH B A I PSRV E L C PR PSP L E S PR

cJalilly gt ols e e



ANNEX “C-4”

Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Gunaranty No. --- (Cairo ------------ 20---)
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,
The undersigned, National Bank of Egyptas Guarantor, hereby guarantees to
the EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATTON (hereinafter
referred to as “EGPC”) to the lumit of - miilion U.S. Dollars
N — ), the performance by APACHE WEST KALABSHA
CORPORATION LDC (herematter referred fo as "CONTRACTOR") of

its obligations required for Exploration operations to spend a minunum of

(--) vear of the Exploration period under Article IV of the Amendment
Agreement of the Concession Agreement 1ssued by virtue of Law No. 19
of 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment Agreement’) covering
WEST KALABSHA AREA ., WESTERN DESERT described in Annexes
“A-27 and “B-27 of this Amendment Agreement, by and between the
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (heremafter referred to as “AR.E."),
EGPC and CONTRACTOR, dated -—---- .

It 1s understood that this guaranty and the liability of the Guarantor
hereunder shall be reduced quarterly, during the period of expenditure
of said ——---———————- million U.S. Dollars ($--———-----—- ) by the amount of
money expended by CONTRACTOR for such Exploration operations
durmg each such quarter. Each such reduction shall be established by the

joint written statement of CONTRACTOR and EGPC.



B B WY e oo ol Ll - Ut o J Ul ol a0, 1 L s 3,
Jodadd] U1 st Waall LIV ISWY Wl WYL welill e ,S3 3YT UL
s o Lo gl fl s e sl M elaall e i) s ol Jlia S0 GG

) ST s e AL Gy Rl e oS 150 D gl ade o o

- Ll gladall Gldad @ b il

JoUill e Lol sl palialt A 130yl 33U Lis plaadf e ey T )
el Bh gl el il panz 5 DU o laadl 31 0L dngdls
R SRR RO Vg W NN | IS PSSR P |
: Lol L plazall olas ey Jbe ol ey — ¥
sle il ey gl oo il (V) By s (=== =) === iy (D)
Al D ) SRV 5 SH AU e ey Lesie (O
sl s ey ol WYL S SN sl sl S5l il Loy
W CEIE]
b e ol b eliall J1 i ol com pladl e 3 3l F 56 JLil,y Y
b 2o Bl e S I B SV el aall Olls < L]
Iy J;Lﬁia.s.&:_:?.} i_;.‘xjf‘tL,-_LE
s Bladllade el Lall GG bl (& J ol ol (D)
il J bl el iy & Sl o ()
L wlest ae o UL pory o 1310 Ll i plaiall Ol Sl b
ool B0 U b

N



V& Y M il e YO B () S oY sl — e ST B

In the event of a claun by EGPC of non-performance or surrender of the
Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR prior to fulfillment of said
minimum expendifure obligations under the Concession Agreement as
amended according to this Amendment Agreement, there shall be no
liability on the undersigned Guarantor for payment to EGPC unless and
until such liability has been established by written statement of EGPC
setting forth the amount due under this Amendment Agreement.

It is a further condition of this Letter of Guaranty that:

(1)This Letter of Guaranty will become available only provided that the
Guarantor will have been informed 1n writing by CONTRACTOR
and EGPC that this Amendment Agreement between CONTRACTOR,
A R E. and EGPC has become effective according to 1ts terms and said
guaranty shall become effective onn -~ - .

(2) This Letter of Guaranty shall i any event automatically expire:

(4) —————————— years and six (6) months after the date it becomes
effective, or

(b) At such time as the total of the amounts shown on guarterly joint
statements of EGPC and CONTRACTOR equals or exceeds the
amonunt of said nmunimum expenditure obligation, whichever is
earlier.

(3) Consequently, any claim, 1n respect thereof should be made to
the Guaranfor prior to either of said expiration dates at the latest
accompanied by EGPC’s written statement, setting forth the amount
of under-expenditure by CONTRACTOR to the effect that:

(a) CONTRACTOR has failed to perform its expenditure obligations
referred to in this guaranty, and

(b CONTRACTOR has failed to pay the expenditure deficiency to
EGPC.

Please return to us this Letter of Guaranty in the event 1t does not become

effective, or upon the expiry date.

Yours Faithfully,

Accountant: ----—----- oo

Manager: ----——-----—-som oo



